BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 576

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "entities" and substitute "<u>volunteer fire companies</u>"; in the same line, after "obtain" insert "<u>special</u>"; in line 5, strike "to" and substitute "<u>for</u>"; in the same line, strike the second "the" and substitute "<u>certain</u>"; in the same line, strike "spent" and substitute "<u>used</u>"; and in line 14, after "Section" insert "<u>7-101(o)</u> and".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 23, insert:

"(o) (1) This subsection applies only in Frederick County.

#### (2) (I) This [subsection] PARAGRAPH:

[(i)] 1. Permits sales for off-premises consumption only on the days permitted by the license for the special anniversary or special event; and

[(ii)] 2. Applies only to special anniversary or special event collectible bottles.

[(3)] (II) After obtaining a license pursuant to this section, the following licensees may sell collectible bottles of wine or liquor:

- [(i)] 1. Special Class C beer and light wine; and
- [(ii)] 2. Special Class C beer, wine and liquor.

(3) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY THIS ARTICLE, SPECIAL LICENSES MAY BE ISSUED FOR THE VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANIES

# DESCRIBED IN § 8-211(G) OF THIS ARTICLE.".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 12, after the semicolon, insert "AND"; in lines 13 and 14, strike "; AND (V) 4-H CAMP CENTER"; in lines 17 and 18, strike "FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: (I) IF A FIRE COMPANY,"; in line 19, strike the first "AND" and substitute "FOR OPERATING EXPENSES, AND FOR"; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 20 down through "ORGANIZATION" in line 23.